
By:AAHancock S.B.ANo.A1666
(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA13,A2015; MarchA23,A2015, read

first time and referred to Committee on Natural Resources and
Economic Development; AprilA22,A2015, reported adversely, with
favorable Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 10,
Nays 0; AprilA22,A2015, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
FraserAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
EstesAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BirdwellAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HallAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HancockAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HinojosaAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
LucioAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
NicholsAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SeligerAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA
UrestiAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
ZaffiriniAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B.ANo.A1666 By:AAHancock

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to excepting manufacturers engaged in certain commercial
research and development from certain provisions of the Texas
Controlled Substances Act.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 481.080, Health and Safety Code, is

amended by adding Subsection (d-1) to read as follows:
(d-1)AAThis section does not apply to a chemical manufacturer

engaged in commercial research and development:
(1)AAwhose primary business is the manufacture, use,

storage, or transportation of hazardous, combustible, or explosive
materials;

(2)AAthat operates a secure, restricted location that
contains a physical plant not open to the public, the ingress into
which is constantly monitored by security personnel; and

(3)AAthat holds:
(A)AAa Voluntary Protection Program Certification

under Section (2)(b)(1), Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970
(29 U.S.C. Section 651 et seq.); or

(B)AAa Facility Operations Area authorization
under the Texas Risk Reduction Program (30 T.A.C. Chapter 350).

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect immediately if it receives
a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as
provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this
Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this
Act takes effect September 1, 2015.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6

1-7

1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18
1-19

1-20

1-21
1-22

1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43
1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47

1-48

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=HS&Value=481.080&Date=4/22/2015
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CN&Value=3.39&Date=4/22/2015

