1-1 1-2 1-3 1-4 1-5 1-6	By: Hancock S.B. No. 1666 (In the Senate - Filed March 13, 2015; March 23, 2015, read first time and referred to Committee on Natural Resources and Economic Development; April 22, 2015, reported adversely, with favorable Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0; April 22, 2015, sent to printer.)
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-8	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-9	Fraser X
1-10	Estes X
1-11	Birdwell X
1-12	Hall X Hanacak
1-13 1-14	Hancock X Hinojosa X
1-14	<u>Hinojosa X</u> Lucio X
1-15	Nichols X
1-17	Seliger X
1-18	Uresti X
1-19	Zaffirini X
1-20	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B. No. 1666 By: Hancock
1-21	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-22	AN ACT
1 2 2	voloting to executing monetosturous engeneilin contain commencial
1-23 1-24	relating to excepting manufacturers engaged in certain commercial research and development from certain provisions of the Texas
1-24	Controlled Substances Act.
1-25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-27	SECTION 1. Section 481.080, Health and Safety Code, is
1-28	amended by adding Subsection (d-1) to read as follows:
1-29	(d-1) This section does not apply to a chemical manufacturer
1-30	engaged in commercial research and development:
1-31	(1) whose primary business is the manufacture, use,
1-32	storage, or transportation of hazardous, combustible, or explosive
1-33	materials;
1-34	(2) that operates a secure, restricted location that
1-35	contains a physical plant not open to the public, the ingress into
1-36 1-37	<pre>which is constantly monitored by security personnel; and</pre>
1-38	(A) a Voluntary Protection Program Certification
1-39	under Section (2)(b)(1), Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970
1-40	(29 U.S.C. Section 651 et seq.); or
1-41	(B) a Facility Operations Area authorization
1-42	under the Texas Risk Reduction Program (30 T.A.C. Chapter 350).
1-43	SECTION 2. This Act takes effect immediately if it receives
1-44	a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as
1-45	provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this
1-46	Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this
1-47	Act takes effect September 1, 2015.

1-48

\* \* \* \* \*